

No. 20-10677

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

URI MARRACHE, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Appellant,

v.

BACARDI U.S.A., INC., a Delaware corporation
d/b/a THE BOMBAY SPIRITS COMPANY
U.S.A.; and WINN-DIXIE SUPERMARKETS,
INC. d/b/a WINN DIXIE LIQUORS,

Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
Southern District of Florida
District Court Case No: 19-cv-23856-RNS

CORRECTED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES

MARTIN STEINBERG
DAVID MASSEY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2700
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 459-6500
marty.steinberg@hoganlovells.com
david.massey@hoganlovells.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	C-3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. APPELLANT’S FDUTPA CLAIMS WERE PROPERLY DISMISSED.....	6
1. Legal Standard	6
2. Appellant Failed To Sufficiently Allege “Adulteration”.....	8
3. Appellant Failed To Allege A Deceptive Or Unfair Trade Practice	11
a. No Facts Support Adulteration of the Product With GoP.....	11
b. There Are No Allegations of Deceptive Acts.....	11
c. Appellant Abandoned the “Deceptiveness” Prong of FDUTPA.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
d. Appellant’s Claim Falls Within FDUTPA’s Safe Harbor	15
e. No <i>Per Se</i> or Non- <i>Per Se</i> FDUTPA Violation	17
f. Appellant Fails to Adequately Allege Damages Under FDUTPA	18
g. Appellant Fails to Adequately Allege Causation Under FDUTPA	23
B. NO DECLARATORY OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF UNDER FDUTPA	24
C. FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE UNJUST ENRICHMENT	26
D. PREEMPTION AND RELATED ISSUES	29
1. The Food Additives Amendment Of 1958	29
2. FDA Regulatory History For Grains Of Paradise.....	30
3. Federal Preemption	31
a. Conflict Preemption	31
4. Florida Law Establishes A Preference For Consistency With Federal Law Pertaining To The Safety Of GRAS Ingredients.....	36
a. Preemption	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
E. APPELLANT’S LATEST THEORY WAS NOT ARGUED BELOW AND IS BASELESS	40
1. Appellant’s New Theory Was Not Argued Below	40
2. Appellant’s New Theory As To Preemption Is Baseless.....	40
F. COUNTS II AND III AGAINST WINN-DIXIE.....	44
G. DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE	46
H. APPELLANT’S TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT ARGUMENT	47
V. RESPONSE TO <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ARGUMENTS	49
VI. CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54
Addendum A	
Addendum B	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	47
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	48
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Adinolfi v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Al-Babtain v. Banoub</i> , No. 8:06-cv-1973-T-30TGW, 2008 WL 4938348 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2008).....	27
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	39
<i>Association des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Becerra</i> , 870 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>Backus v. Biscomerica Corp.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 849 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	39
<i>Backus v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. C 16-00454 WHA, 2016 WL 3844331 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2016).....	37, 38
<i>Backus v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-01964-WHO, 2018 WL 6460441 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2018).....	35
<i>Backus v. Nestlé USA, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Beasley v. Conagra Brands, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 869 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	35
<i>Becerra v. Dr. Pepper/Seven Up, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	38
<i>Bohlke v. Shearer’s Foods, LLC</i> , No. 9:14-CV-80727, 2015 WL 249418 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2015).....	21
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Burnette v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 1277 (10th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Bussey v. Macon Cty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 562 F. App’x 782 (11th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Brunson v. Gulf Coast Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CA-000063 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Oct. 7, 2016).....	16
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	47, 49
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	47, 49
<i>Chen v. Dunkin’ Brands, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City First Mortg. Corp. v. Barton</i> , 988 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	12, 20
<i>Conroy v. Dannon Company, Inc.</i> , No. 12 CV 6901, 2013 WL 4799164 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013)	38
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Maleng</i> , 522 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Coston v. State</i> , 190 So. 520 (Fla. 1939)	11
<i>Coston v. State</i> , 198 So. 467 (Fla. 1940)	11
<i>CSX Corp. v. United States</i> , 909 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Debernadis v. IQ Formulations, LLC</i> , 942 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2019)	18, 19, 20, 51
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964).....	48
<i>DeSisto College, Inc. v. Line</i> , 888 F.2d 755 (11th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Dorestin v. Hollywood Imports, Inc.</i> , 45 So. 3d 819 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	18, 28
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	26
<i>Feheley v. LAI Games Sales, Inc.</i> , No. 08-23060-CIV, 2009 WL 2474061 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2009)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	31
<i>Flexiteek Americas, Inc. v. Plasteak, Inc.</i> , No. 12-60215, 2013 WL 6233175 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 2, 2013)	23
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	43
<i>Freeman v. Burlington Broadcasters, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Friedlander v. Nims</i> , 755 F.2d 810 (11th Cir. 1985)	46
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	31
<i>Gene B. Glick Co., Inc. v. Sunshine Ready Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 651 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	28
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corporation v. Mills</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	43
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	47
<i>Hall v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , No. 13-61213-CIV, 2014 WL 12496551 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 17, 2014)	23
<i>Hall v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 367 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2004)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hawkins v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Cal. 2016)	35
<i>Herazo v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , No. 14-61909-CIV, 2015 WL 4514510 (S.D. Fla. July 24, 2015).....	44, 45
<i>Heterochemical Corp. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 271 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	38
<i>Hubert v. Gen. Nutrition Corp.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-01391, 2017 WL 3971912 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 2017).....	20
<i>In re: Anheuser-Busch Beer Labeling, Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.</i> , No. 1:13-md-02448-DCN (N.D. Ohio June 2, 2014).....	17
<i>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 441 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	23, 24
<i>In re Hydroxycut Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 648 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	45
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1877 (2014)	32
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Hybrid Brake Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1976).....	32, 33
<i>Kais v. Mansiana Ocean Residences, LLC</i> , No. 08-21492-CIV, 2009 WL 825763 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 26, 2009).....	23
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharms., Inc.</i> , 621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Koski v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	12, 27
<i>K.R. Exch. Servs., Inc. v. Fuerst, Humphrey, Ittleman, PL</i> , 48 So. 3d 889 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	26
<i>Kuenzig v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 505 F. App’x 937 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Lombardo v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (S.D. Fla 2015).....	13, 31
<i>Macias v. HBC of Fla., Inc.</i> , 694 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	24
<i>Marantes v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 649 F. App’x 665 (11th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>Marty v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, LLC</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	21
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	31
<i>Mazzeo v. Nature’s Bounty, Inc.</i> , No. 14-60580-CIV, 2014 WL 5846735 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 12, 2014)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McCabe v. Daimler AG</i> , 948 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	14
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	31
<i>Meyer v. Colavita USA Inc.</i> , No. 10-61781-CIV, 2011 WL 13216980 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2011)	12
<i>Mikhlin v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 4:14-CV-881, 2014 WL 6084004 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 3, 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Millennium Commc’ns & Fulfillment, Inc. v. Office of Attorney Gen., Dep’t of Legal Affairs, State of Fla.</i> , 761 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	7, 12
<i>Montero v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 153 So. 3d 407 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>N.G.L. Travel Assocs. v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 764 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	28
<i>O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (D. Minn. 2008)	20
<i>Owen v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Parr v. Maesbury Homes</i> , No. 6:09-cv-1268-Orl-19GJK, 2009 WL 5171770 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2009).....	6, 7, 12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Perez v. Monster Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	45
<i>Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>PNR, Inc. v. Beacon Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 842 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 2003)	7
<i>Point Blank Sols. v. Toyobo Am. Inc.</i> , No. 09-61166, 2011 WL 1833366 (S.D. Fla. May 13, 2011)	12
<i>Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc. v. Diamond</i> , 140 So. 3d 1090 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	14
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 800 F. App’x 687 (11th Cir. 2020).....	46
<i>Pratus v. City of Naples</i> , 807 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	26
<i>Prohias v. AstraZeneca Pharm., L.P.</i> , 958 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	16, 17, 32
<i>Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	25
<i>Pye v. Fifth Generation, Inc.</i> , No. 4:14CV493-RH/CAS, 2015 WL 5634600 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Real Estate Value Co., Inc. v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 92 So. 3d 255 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reilly v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 711 F. App'x 525 (11th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Republic of Venezuela ex rel. Garrido v. Phillip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 827 So. 2d 339 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	24
<i>Rollins, Inc. v. Butland</i> , 951 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	18, 20
<i>Salters v. Beam Suntory Inc.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-659, 2015 WL 2124939 (N.D. Fla. May 1, 2015)	12, 17
<i>Sandshaker Lounge & Package Store LLC v. RKR Beverage Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-00686-MCR-CJK, 2018 WL 7351689 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2018).....	25
<i>Smith v. Cabot Creamery Co-op., Inc.</i> , No. 12-4591 SC, 2013 WL 685114 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2013).....	38
<i>Stewart Agency, Inc. v. Arrigo Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 266 So. 3d 207 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019).....	24, 25
<i>Tae Hee Lee v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 962 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	13, 23
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	47, 48
<i>Tortilla Factory, LLC v. Better Booch, LLC</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02980-CAS(SKx), 2018 WL 4378700 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2018)	45
<i>United States v. Lexington Mill & Elevator Co.</i> , 232 U.S. 399 (1914).....	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Two Plastic Drums, More Or Less,</i> 984 F.2d 814 (7th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Valerie’s House, Inc. v. Avow Hospice, Inc.,</i> No. 2:19-cv-409, 2019 WL 7293596 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2019).....	15
<i>Varner v. Dometic Corp.,</i> No. 16-22482-CIV, 2017 WL 5462186 (S.D. Fla. July 27, 2017).....	22
<i>West Coast Life Ins. Co. v. Life Brokerage Partners LLC,</i> No. 08-80897, 2009 WL 2957749 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2009)	27
<i>Woldeab v. DeKalb Cty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 885 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2018)	46
<i>Worthy v. City of Phenix City, Alabama,</i> 930 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Zinn v. SCI Funeral Services of Fla., Inc.,</i> No.: 9:12-cv-80788-KLR (S.D. Fla. 2012)	25
<i>Zlotnick v. Premier Sales Grp., Inc.,</i> 480 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007)	12, 15

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XXI	47, 48, 49
21 U.S.C. § 321	31
21 U.S.C. § 321(f).....	10, 29, 34
21 U.S.C. § 321(s).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 342.....	39
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(1).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 342(a)(2)(C)	37
21 U.S.C. § 342(2)(C).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 348.....	10
Fla. Stat. ch. 500.....	36
Fla. Stat. § 500.02	36
Fla. Stat. § 500.03(o).....	10, 36
Fla. Stat. § 500.04(1).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 500.04(2).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 500.04(3).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 500.09(3).....	36
Fla. Stat. § 500.10	9
Fla. Stat. § 500.10(1)(a).....	9, 10, 37
Fla. Stat. § 500.10(1)(d).....	9, 10
Fla. Stat. § 500.13	37
Fla. Stat. §500.13(2).....	37
Fla. Stat. § 501.204(2).....	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Fla. Stat. § 501.211(1).....	24
Fla. Stat. § 501.211(2).....	7, 44
Fla. Stat. § 501.212(1).....	15, 16
Fla. Stat. § 561.14	28
Fla. Stat. § 561.42	28
Fla. Stat. § 562.455	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. Parts 111-190.....	16
21 C.F.R. § 121.101(e)(1).....	30
21 C.F.R. § 170.3(i)	30
21 C.F.R. § 170.30	37
21 C.F.R. § 170.30(a).....	30
21 C.F.R. § 182.10	30
27 C.F.R. § 5.32(a).....	17
Fla. Admin. Code R. 5K-4.002(d)	16, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

24 Fed. Reg. 3055 (Apr. 21, 1959).....	30
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
25 Fed. Reg. 404 (Jan. 19, 1960).....	30
42 Fed. Reg. 14304 (Mar. 15, 1977).....	30
S. Rep. No. 2422 (1958)	32, 35
Cong. Rec. 17413 (daily ed. Aug. 13, 1958) <i>reprinted in Legislative History of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act and Its Amendments</i> , vol. XIV	30, 35
